Company from ‘Micropro Software Solutions Private Limited’ to ‘Micropro Software Solutions 

Limited’. 

 Alteration of Memorandum of Association of the Company & Articles of Association: 

 The Board of Directors in its meeting held on 07th April, 2023, had approved increase in 

Authorised Share Capital of the Company from Rs. 25,00,000 (Rupees Twenty Five lakh) 

to Rs. 15,00,00,000 (Rupees Fifteen Crore) divided into 1,50,00,000 (One Crore Fifty 

Lakh) equity shares of Rs.10/- each. Consequent to this, amendment of Clause V of the 

Memorandum of Association and relevant clauses of Articles of Association of the 

Company was required. Accordingly, the members of the Company in the Extra-ordinary

[...]

shares of the company of face value Rs. 100/- each were Sub-divided into 2,50,000 equity shares 

of face value of Rs. 10/- each. 

B. INCREASE IN AUTHORISED SHARE CAPITAL: 

Further, during the year under review, your Company had increased its authorized share capital 

from 25,00,000 (Rupees Twenty Five lakh) divided into 2,50,000 equity shares of Rs. 10/- each to 

Rs. 15,00,00,000 (Rupees Fifteen Crore) divided into 1,50,00,000 (One Crore Fifty Lakh) equity 

shares of Rs.10/- each. 

C. ISSUE OF SHARES: 

 BONUS ISSUE: 

During the year under review, your Company has allotted 1,00,00,000 fully-paid-up equity Shares 

of Rs. 10/- each by way of bonus issue to the existing equity shares holders of the Company, in

[...]

25,00,000/- divided into 2,50,000 equity shares of face value of Rs. 10/- each to Rs. 

10,25,00,000 /- divided into 1,02,50,000 equity shares of face value of Rs. 10/- each. 

 PREFERENTIAL ISSUE:  

During the year under review, your Company has allotted 2,59,000 (Two Lakh Fifty Nine 

Thousand) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- each on preferential basis under private placement, at a price 

of INR 70/- (Rupees Seventy only) per Equity Share, with face value of INR 10 (Rupee Ten Only) 

each and INR 60/- (Rupees Sixty only) towards securities premium.

[...]

(iv) The Company has in place the Micropro – Employees Stock Option Plan (Micropro Plan 

– 2023) exercisable into not more than 6,00,000 (Six Lakhs) Equity Shares of the 
Company of face value of Rs.10/- which was approved during the year under audit. 

(v) The Company has issued and allotted  2,59,000 (Two Lakhs fifty Nine Thousand) Equity 

Shares of Face Value  of Rs. 10/- each, at a price of Rs. 70/- per equity share on a 
preferential basis through Private Placement. 

(vi)  During the period under audit, the Company’s shares have been listed with National 
Stock Exchange of Limited (NSE) on its emerge platform on 10 th November, 2023,